holder needs to identify future scenarios under which any of the variable interests would have a
negative internal rate of return over its life.

To evaluate each variable interest, a participant assigns to each scenario an estimated probability of
occurrence and the absolute dollar amount of loss. Some scenarios might result in a gain for some
variable interests and a loss for others – only those scenarios with a loss are considered for a
particular variable interest.

Example 3. Interested Investor and Prince Pal are the two participants in an SPE that buys a $100,
9-year bullet bond bearing an 8% coupon (all amounts in the example are for illustrative purposes
only). The issuer of the SPE’s bond has the right to prepay it, at par, any time during the bond’s
term. Assume that the SPE is neither a QSPE nor an FSPE (see Section III).

Each participant paid $50 for its interest in the SPE. The interests entitle each investor,
respectively, to the interest-only and principal-only cash flows from the bond. The following table
shows the probability weighted expected loss of both investors’ interests according to four scenarios:

Interested Investor Prince Pal

Scenario – Probability Cash Realized Weighted Loss Cash Realized Weighted Loss

Full Contract Term – 40% $72 - $100 -

Prepay after 5 Yrs. – 30% $40 $3.00 $100 -

Default after 7 Yrs. – 20% $56 - $ 30 $4.00

Default after 3 Yrs. – 10% $24 $2.60 $ 60 -

Total Expected Loss $5.60 $4.00

Here’s one way we calculated the weighted loss*. It’s the negative difference between the $50 cost
of the investment and the cash realized times the probability of the scenario. For example, in the
prepayment scenario, Interested Investor only recovered $40 of its $50 investment, for a net loss of
$10 over the 5 years. Weighting that by the 30% probability of the scenario, Interested Investor has
a $3 expected loss in that scenario.

In the default scenario, we made assumptions about principal recoveries on the SPE’s bond. Notice
that only the default scenarios lead to a cumulative lifetime loss for the SPE itself. If only those